Investigation Report Print - 01/7215791/25

Event On / From Date	28/02/2025	Event At / From Time	19:57	
Event To Date	28/02/2025	Event To Time	19:57	
Reported On	28/02/2025	28/02/2025		
Status	Filed	Filed		
Primary Offence	Criminal damage to a dwell £5000	Criminal damage to a dwelling where value of that damage is £500 or over and under £5000		
Included Offence(s)				
Keyword(s)	Licensed Premises Alcohol (Suspect Influenced Business Victim	Alcohol (Suspect Influenced)		
Tags	BCU - North Area - NA Borough - Haringey Location - CCTV Present at Incident Location Forensic Examiner - No Forensic Intervention Completed Crime - Business Crime			
OIC	PC 01 P259122 Deller			
OIC Unit	BCU NA ERPT A SOUTH			
Investigation Type	Crime			
Outcome				
Disposal Date	01/03/2025			
Finalisation Type				
Finalisation Date	01/03/2025			
C&C Incident URN	006837/28022025			

Event Location

HORNSEY TAVERN, 26 HIGH STREET, HORNSEY, LONDON, HARINGEY, N8 7PB

Investigation Summary

On Friday 28th February 2025 at approximately 1957hrs, NA50L were assigned to CAD 6837/28FEB25, where a bar assistant (VIW) has contacted police, due to the Irish Travelling Community have a pub fight inside the North Eight Public House.

Event Level > Question Set(s)			
Name	Initial Investigation		
Officer Completed	PC 01 P259122 Deller		
Created Date/Time	01/03/2025 00:01		
Question		Response	
What type of investigation does this relate to?		Generic Investigation	
General Actions - Provide a narrative of what happened, when, where, who was involved and why.		CAD 6837/28FEB25 Officers in attendance - NA50L, NA149L, NA103L, NA44L On Friday 28th February 2025 at approximately 1952hrs, NA50L have been assigned to CAD	

Investigation URN: 01/7215791/25 Generated by: PC 01 P262767

Date: 14/07/2025

Denham

	6837/28FEB25, where it had been reported by who is a bar
	assistant at the North Eight Public House, that there is approximately 50 people from the Irish Travelling Community fighting. At approximately 1958hrs, NA50L have arrived on scene with NA149L, NA103L and NA44L. Whilst officers entered the North Eight Public House, NA50L have remained outside, where they have located and asked him to provide an initial account. explained to officers that he was due to start his shift at North Eight Public House, when he has witnessed a fight
	occurring between a large crowd of IC1 males who he believed belonged to the Irish Travelling Community. Explained that one of the window had been smashed in the process and was unaware of any further damage as he didn't enter the pub. After ascertaining an account from
	, NA50L have entered the pub to assist in dispersing the Irish Travelling Community from the pub. After managing to disperse a majority of the Irish Travelling Community, PC DELLER has spoken to the North Eight Pub Landlord, James
	KEARNS, to ascertain an account from himself. KEARNS explained that two IC1 males had a fight, where a chair was thrown by one of the suspects, which broke the light fixture and the window. KEARNS went on to explain that a majority of the Irish Travelling Community were trying to stop the fight between the two suspects but the damage had already been caused to his property. PC DELLER asked KEARNS if he would be willing to support police action in providing a statement and attending court, however, he stated that he wasn't and he would arrange for a friend to fix the window tomorrow.
Any further details?	Yes
(2) Further Details.	PC DELLER explained to KEARNS that due to him not willing to support police action in prosecuting the two suspects who hadn't been detained at the time, the report would be closed.
Any further details?	No
Scenes - Specify actions taken to identify & preserve crime scenes, and to minimise identified risks & hazards.	KEARNS explained to PC DELLER that his CCTV system has captured the incident and the footage will be saved.
Forensics - Specify actions to preserve forensic evidence and prevent cross contamination.	Not applicable.
Victims & Witnesses	Not applicable.

Suspects	Suspect's have been identified on CCTV but the victim isn't willing to support police action in prosecuting the suspects.
Any other investigative details / actions.	Not applicable.
Solvability Assessment - Provide rationale why you consider the investigation complete, or which proportionate lines of enquiry justify further investigation.	Primary investigation complete. Due to the victim not willing to support police action or provide a victim statement, this crime report can be closed.

Event Level > Question Set(s)		
Name	THRIVE+	
Officer Completed	PC 01 P259122 Deller	
Created Date/Time	01/03/2025 00:01	
Que	stion	Response
Addressing the points above, provide your THRIVE+ assessment below (Additional free text boxes available) Any further details?		T - Pub fight between the Irish Travelling Community. H - During the fight, a window was broken and a ceiling light too. R - No immediate risk. Irish Travelling Community dispersed from the pub. I - Primary investigation complete. Officers on scene have spoken to the Landlord who has informed police that he isn't willing to support police action and will repair the window himself. V - No vulnerabilities highlighted. E - Officers have spoken to victim, who has echoed that he isn't willing to support police action and will repair the window and light himself. No

Date: 14/07/2025

VICTIM					
Name	James KEARNS				
> Question Set	> Question Set				
Name	Safeguarding Triage				
Officer Completed	PC 01 P259122 Deller				
Created Date/Time	01/03/2025 00:01				
Question		Resp	onse		
Is this a Missing Person?		No			
Are there any Safeguarding concerns for the individual? Please click for Guidance on when to complete the Safeguarding Triage Question Set Vulnerable Person to Notice: If you consider the individual is vulnerable and the concerns need to be shared with the local authority, select 'Yes' Domestic Abuse: If this person is a child concerned/involved in a domestic incident, select "Yes" Any other Investigation: If you consider the individual is vulnerable and the concerns need to be shared with the local authority, select 'Yes' Suspect under 18? Select "Yes".		No			
Contact Log					
Updated Date/Time	Updated By	Method	Update Reason		
01/03/2025 07:23	Sgt 01 P244767 Adamou	In Person	Filing of Incident		
Remarks	victim aware of closure.				

Date: 14/07/2025

Involved Organisations	
Туре	
Name	North Eight Public house

Date: 14/07/2025

Enquiry Log				
Entry Type	Description	Officer/Staff Member	Date / Time	
	Investigation Decision Tree - What Is the Method of Reporting? - 999			
	Select the BCU where the incident occurred - North Area (NA)			
	Select the Borough where the incident occurred - Haringey			
	Does the Incident Location have CCTV, or is it covered by other CCTV? - Yes			
	Is the Incident Location a Licensed Premises? - Yes			
	What type of incident is this? - Crime			
	Is there a C&C (CAD) Incident number? - Yes			
	Please enter the CAD reference using format NNNNNN/DDMMYYYY eg 001368/29122024 - 006837/28022025			
Decision Tree Outcome	Are any of the following categories applicable? - Not Applicable	PC 01 P259122 Deller	01/03/2025 00:01	
	What type of Crime are you recording? - Other			
	Please select any applicable Methods - Not Applicable			
	Is this an online crime? - No			
	Were any knives, sharps, firearms, corrosive substances or other weapons used in the commission of the offence? - No			
	Was Alcohol an aggravating factor? - Yes			
	Select how the Alcohol was applicable - Suspect influenced			
	Do any of the following apply to the Victim? - Business Victim			
	Are there any identified Suspects whose job poses a risk to others? - No Identified Risk **** Initial Supervision - HQ Crime Management Unit ****			
Review Notes	"As a CMU Sergeant, I have reviewed this crime in accordance with the Crime Assessment Principles and the MPS (NA revised) Crime Allocation Policy, which has been endorsed by BCU Commander Chief Supt. Caroline Haines, all SLT Strand leads, and the MPS Management Board.	Sgt 01 P244767 Adamou	01/03/2025 07:23	

Investigation URN: 01/7215791/25 Generated by: PC 01 P262767 Denham Date: 14/07/2025

	victim not supportive of police action. suitable for closure.		
Assessment Notes	Report Complete OC18	PC 01 P221552 Kelly	01/03/2025 12:02

Investigation URN: 01/7215791/25 Generated by: PC 01 P262767 Denham Date: 14/07/2025